

No. 00-16411
(Related Case Nos. 98-16950, 98-17044, 98-17137, 99-15838,
99-15844, and 99-15879)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

OAKLAND CANNABIS BUYERS'
COOPERATIVE and JEFFREY JONES,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from Order Modifying Injunction by the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
Case No. C 98-00088 CRB
entered on July 17, 2000, by Judge Charles R. Breyer.

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ROBERT A. RAICH (State Bar No. 147515)
1970 Broadway, Suite 1200
Oakland, California 94612
Telephone: (510) 338-0700

GERALD F. UELMEN (State Bar No. 39909)
Santa Clara University, School of Law
Santa Clara, California 95053
Telephone: (408) 554-5729

JAMES J. BROSNAHAN (State Bar No. 34555)
ANNETTE P. CARNEGIE (State Bar No. 118624)
JOHN H. QUINN (State Bar No. 168747)
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
425 Market Street
San Francisco, California 94105-2482
Telephone: (415) 268-7000

No. 00-16411
(Related Case Nos. 98-16950, 98-17044, 98-17137, 99-15838,
99-15844, and 99-15879)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

OAKLAND CANNABIS BUYERS'
COOPERATIVE and JEFFREY JONES,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from Order Modifying Injunction by the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
Case No. C 98-00088 CRB
entered on July 17, 2000, by Judge Charles R. Breyer.

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ROBERT A. RAICH (State Bar No. 147515)
1970 Broadway, Suite 1200
Oakland, California 94612
Telephone: (510) 338-0700

GERALD F. UELMEN (State Bar No. 39909)
Santa Clara University, School of Law
Santa Clara, California 95053
Telephone: (408) 554-5729

JAMES J. BROSNAN (State Bar No. 34555)
ANNETTE P. CARNEGIE (State Bar No. 118624)
JOHN H. QUINN (State Bar No. 168747)
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
425 Market Street
San Francisco, California 94105-2482
Telephone: (415) 268-7000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	4
I. THE GOVERNMENT’S EFFORTS TO BLOCK PROPOSITION 215	4
II. THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>OCBC I</i>	6
III. THE DISTRICT COURT PROCEEDINGS ON REMAND	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE CSA DOES NOT FORECLOSE THE DEFENSE OF MEDICAL NECESSITY.....	9
A. The Necessity Defense Is Well-Established In Anglo- American Jurisprudence And Cannot Be Abrogated Absent A Clear Intention By Congress to Do So.	9
B. The CSA Does Not Evidence Any Intent To Abrogate A Necessity Defense.....	13
C. The “Sense of Congress” Does Not Abrogate the Medical Necessity Defense.....	18
D. Recognition of a Defense of Medical Necessity for Cannabis Use Is Not Inconsistent with the Classification of Marijuana on Schedule I of the CSA.	20
E. Interpretation of Parallel Provisions in the Uniform Controlled Substances Act Demonstrate That Recognition of Medical Necessity Is Not Inconsistent with Marijuana’s Classification on Schedule I.	24
F. The Federal Government’s Continued Administration of the Compassionate I.N.D. Program Confirms That Recognition of Medical Necessity Is Not Inconsistent with Marijuana’s Classification on Schedule I.	27

G.	The Administrative Rescheduling Scheme of the CSA Does Not Defeat the Availability of the Medical Necessity Defense.....	32
II.	THE CSA DOES NOT DIVEST THE DISTRICT COURT OF ITS EQUITABLE AUTHORITY TO ISSUE AN INJUNCTION WITH AN EXEMPTION FOR MEDICAL NECESSITY.....	34
III.	THE GOVERNMENT’S PROHIBITION AGAINST USE OF CANNABIS BY PERSONS WITH A MEDICAL NECESSITY VIOLATES THE CONSTITUTION.....	41
A.	The Prohibition Violates Patients’ Substantive Due Process Rights.....	41
B.	The Government’s Prohibition Against Medical Use of Cannabis Violates The First, Ninth and Tenth Amendments.....	42
IV.	A DECISION ALLOWING A LIMITED GROUP OF SERIOUSLY ILL PATIENTS TO RECEIVE MEDICAL CANNABIS UNDER THE LEGAL CRITERIA FOR NECESSITY IS NOT MANIFESTLY UNJUST.....	45
V.	CONCLUSION.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alliance for Cannabis Therapeutics v. Drug Enforcement Administration</i> , 15 F.3d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>American Rivers v. Federal Energy Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 201 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	35, 37, 38
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	19
<i>Brown v. Swann</i> , 35 U.S. (10 Pet.) 497 (1836).....	38 n.15
<i>California Prolife Council Political Action Comm. v. Scully</i> , 164 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 1999).....	2
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917).....	20
<i>Carnohan v. United States</i> , 616 F.2d 1120 (9th Cir. 1980).....	42, 42.n18
<i>Carriage of Agric. Prod. in U.S. Vessels</i> , 37 U.S. Op. Atty. Gen. 546, (1934).....	19
<i>Chumbler v. McClure</i> , 505 F.2d 489 (6th Cir. 1974).....	22
<i>Conant v. McCaffrey</i> , No. C97-00139 WHA, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13024 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 7, 2000).....	41, 43, 45
<i>Conant v. McCaffrey</i> , 172 F.R.D. 681 (N.D. Cal. 1997).....	41, 43
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Cross v. State</i> , 370 P.2d 371 (Wyo. 1962).....	12

<i>Daubert v. Merrill Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	22 n.7
<i>Frye v. United States</i> , 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923).....	22
<i>Furey v. Thomas Jefferson Univ. Hospital</i> , 472 A.2d 1083 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1984)	22
<i>Grinspoon v. Drug Enforcement Admin.</i> , 828 F.2d 881 (1st Cir. 1987).....	21
<i>Leslie Salt Co. v. United States</i> , 55 F.3d 1388 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied sub nom., Cargill, Inc. v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 955 (1995)	3
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	19
<i>Ma v. Reno</i> , 208 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 2000).....	44
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987)	16
<i>Northern Cheyenne Tribe v. Hodel</i> , 851 F.2d 1152 (9th Cir. 1988).....	35, 39 n.16
<i>People v. Materne</i> , 72 F.3d 103 (9th Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>People v. Pena</i> , 149 Cal.App.3d Supp. 14 (1983).....	17
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	43
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946)	38
<i>Reninger v. Fagossa</i> , 1 Plowd. 1, 75 Eng. Rep. 1 (1551)	9

<i>Roe v. Anderson</i> , 134 F.3d 1400 (9th Cir. 1998)	2
<i>Rutherford v. United States</i> , 616 F.2d 455 (10th Cir. 1980)	42
<i>Senate of Cal. v. Mosbacher</i> , 968 F.2d 974 (9th Cir. 1992)	2
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	28
<i>State v. Cole</i> , 874 P.2d 878 (Wash. App. 1994)	27 n.12
<i>State v. Diana</i> , 604 P.2d 1312 (Wash. App. 1979)	27
<i>State v. Palmer</i> , 96 Wn.2d 573, 637 P.2d 239 (1981)	26
<i>State v. Pittman</i> , 943 P.2d 713 (Wash.App. 1997)	27 n.12
<i>State v. Whitney</i> , 637 P.2d 956 (1981)	27
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 968 P.2d 26 (Wash. App. 1998)	27 n.12
<i>States v. Dorell</i> , 758 F.2d 427 (9th Cir. 1985)	9
<i>The Queen v. Dudley and Stephens</i> , 14 Q.B.D. 273 (1884)	10
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	38, 39
<i>The Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944)	35, 36, 37, 40
<i>Trojan Technologies, Inc. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 916 F.2d 903 (3rd Cir. 1990)	19

<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 883 F.2d 662 (9th Cir. 1989)	2, 5, 34
<i>United States v. Apex Oil Co.</i> , 132 F.3d 1287 (9th Cir. 1997)	17
<i>United States v. Burton</i> , 894 F.2d 188 (6th Cir. 1990)	29
<i>United States v. Cannabis Cultivators' Club</i> , 5 F. Supp. 2d 1086 (N.D. Cal. 1998)	4, 5, 34
<i>United States v. Choate</i> , 576 F.2d 165 (9th Cir. 1978)	43
<i>United States v. Dorell</i> , 758 F.2d 427 (9th Cir. 1985)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994)	16, 17
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 67 F.3d 225 (9th Cir. 1995),	
<i>United States v. Marine Shale Processors</i> , 81 F.3d 1329 (5th Cir. 1996)	38 n.15
<i>United States v. Mussari</i> , 95 F.3d 787 (9th Cir. 1996)	43
<i>United States v. Nguyen</i> , 73 F.3d 887 (9th Cir. 1995)	17
<i>United States v. Nutri-Cology, Inc.</i> , 982 F.2d 394 (9th Cir. 1992)	2
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Coop.</i> , 190 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 1999)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>United States v. Cannabis Cultivators' Club</i> , 5 F. Supp. 2d 1086 (N.D. Cal. 1998)	4, 5
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Cooperative</i> , 69 U.S.L.W. 3165, 2000 U.S. LEXIS 4832 (No. 00-A151, Aug. 29, 2000)	9

<i>United States v. Randal</i> , 104 Daily Wash. L. Rep. 2249, 2253 n.29 (D.C. Super. 1976)	12, 25
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 588 F.2d 1235 (9th Cir. 1978)	33
<i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 442 U.S. 544 (1979)	33, 42
<i>United States v. Schoon</i> , 971 F.2d 193 (9th Cir. 1992)	10
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702, 117 S. Ct. 2258 (1997)	41
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982)	35, 37, 39
<i>Yang v. California Dept. of Soc. Servs.</i> , 183 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 1999)	18, 19
<i>The Queen v. Dudley and Stephens</i> , 14 Q.B.D. 273 (1884)	10

STATUTES

51 Fed. Reg. 36,552	20
57 Fed. Reg. 10,506	21
A.R.S. § 13-3412.01 <i>et seq.</i>	41
Act of Oct. 14, 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-513, § 601, 1970 U.S.C.C.A.N. (84 Stat.) 1489-90	15
Act of Oct. 14, 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-513, 84 Stat. 1236, codified as amended at 21 U.S.C. §§ 801 <i>et seq.</i>	13
1970 U.S.C.C.A.N. 418.....	13, 14
Ala. Code Ann. § 20-2-110 <i>et seq.</i>	25
Alaska Stat. § 17.37.010 <i>et seq.</i>	41
ARCW § 69.51A <i>et seq.</i>	41

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11362.5.....	4
Fed.R.App.P. 32(a)(5)(B).....	iv
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1	iii
Ga. Code Ann. § 43-34-120 <i>et seq.</i>	25
H.R. Rep. No. 91-1444 (1970).....	14, 15, 40
Marihuana and Health Reporting Act, Pub. L. No. 91-296, §§ 501-503	13
Model Penal Code, §3.02(1)(c).....	11
22 M.R.S. § 2383-B	41
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 26:2L-1 <i>et seq.</i>	25
N.M. Stat. Ann.	
§ 26-2A-1 <i>et seq.</i>	25
§ 30-31-6(E).....	26
§ 30-31-7(e).....	26
N.Y. Public Health Law, § 3397-a <i>et seq.</i>	25
Omnibus Consolidated and Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act, 1999, Pub. L. 105-277, 112 Stat. 2681-760	18
1999 Ore. ALS 825, 1999 Ore. Laws 825, 1999 Ore. HB 3052.....	41
21 U.S.C.	
§ 811	32
§ 812(b)(1) & (c), Schedule 1(c)	14, 20
§ 882(a).....	3, 5, 35, 40, 44
R.I. Gen. Laws § 21-28.4-1 <i>et seq.</i>	25
Rev. Code Wash.	
§ 69.15A.005 <i>et seq.</i>	27
§ 69.51.010 <i>et seq.</i>	25, 26
§ 69.51.180	26
S. Rep. No. 91-613, at 10, 33 & 34 (1969).....	15, 40
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-53-610 <i>et seq.</i>	25
3 Sutherland Stat. Const. § 59.03, p.....	16
U.S. Const. Amend. 9.....	43

MISCELLANEOUS

2 Sir James Fitzjames Stephen, <i>A History of the Criminal Law of England</i> , (1883).....	11
Arnolds & Garland, <i>The Defense of Necessity in Criminal Law: The Right to Choose the Lesser Evil</i> , 65 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 289 (1974).....	9
Axler, <i>The Power of the Preamble and the Ninth Amendment: The Restoration of the People's Enumerated Rights</i> , 24 Seton Hall Legis. J. 431 (2000).....	43
Conde, <i>Necessity Defined: A New Role in the Criminal Defense System</i> , 29 U.C.L.A. L. Rev. 409 (1981).....	9
Dixon, <i>Conant v. McCaffrey: Physicians, Marijuana, and the First Amendment</i> , 70 U. Colo. L. Rev. 975 (1999).....	41, 43
George P. Annas, "Reefer Madness — The Federal Response to California's Medical Marijuana Law," 337 New Eng. J. of Medicine No. 6 (Aug. 7, 1997).....	24
George P. Fletcher, <i>Rethinking Criminal Law</i> , § 10.2.....	11
Hecht, "Out of Joint," <i>The New Republic</i> , July 15 & 22, 1991, p. 10	31
Isenberg, <i>Medical Necessity As a Defense to Criminal Liability: United States v. Randall</i> , 46 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 273 (1978).....	28
Janet E. Joy, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Marijuana and Health: Assessing the Science Base</i> (National Academy Press, 1999).....	30
Jerome Hall, <i>General Principles of Criminal Law</i> , p. 419 & n.16 (2d Ed. 1960).....	11
John T. Parry, "The Virtue of Necessity: Reshaping Culpability and the Rule of Law," 36 Houston L. Rev. 397 (1999).....	11 n.3
LaFave, <i>Criminal Law</i> , § 5.4 at 478 (3rd Ed. 2000).....	11
<i>Marihuana: A Signal of Misunderstanding; First Report of the National Commission on Marihuana and Drug Abuse</i> , 152-153 (1972) (OCBC I ER at 475.).....	15, 16

Michael Iskikoff, "HHS to Phase Out Marijuana Program; Officials Fear Sending 'Bad Signal' by Giving Drug to Seriously Ill," <i>The Washington Post</i> , June 22, 1991	30
Reeve, <i>Necessity: The Right To Present a Recognized Defense</i> , 21 New Eng. L. Rev. 779, 781-784 (1985-86)	9
Robert C. Randall & Alice M. O'Leary, <i>Marijuana RX: The Patient's Fight for Medicinal Pot</i> (1988)	28
Speeches from the 1999 HWLJ Symposium: The Criminalization of Medicinal Marijuana, 11 <i>Hasting Women's L. J.</i> 75 (2000).....	4
Uelmen & Haddox, <i>Drug Abuse and the Law Sourcebook</i> , § 3.2, p.....	24
